

No. 24-1435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL WELLES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

JOHN DOE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

**The Honorable Justice
Sandra Day O'Connor
Memorial Team**

ARVIND ASHOK
EDWARD BLESS
ANDREW HAYES
EMILY MALPASS
RICHARD NEHRBOSS
DANIEL WASSERMAN

NOVEMBER 19, 2024
7:30 P.M.
AMES COURTROOM
AUSTIN HALL
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
CAMBRIDGE, MASS.

Counsel of Record

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument	8
Argument.....	11
I. DOE IS NOT PART OF “THE PEOPLE” WITH SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	11
A. Only citizens are “the people” with Second Amendment rights	12
1. History shows that only citizens are “the people” with Second Amendment rights.	12
2. This Court’s precedent confirms that only citizens are “the people” with Second Amendment rights.....	17
B. The Ames Circuit erred in considering whether a noncitizen had “sufficient connections” with this country.	21
1. Precedent shows that “sufficient connections” do not define “the people.”	22
2. Considering “sufficient connections” is unworkable.....	25
3. Examining “sufficient connections” conflicts with Congress’s immigration policy judgment	28
C. Even if this Court were to consider noncitizens’ “connections,” unlawful noncitizens lack “sufficient connections” because they do not have lawful status.....	29
1. Founding-era history supports that lawful status was required to assert rights.....	30
2. Precedent suggests legal status is a necessary prerequisite for a noncitizen to demonstrate “sufficient connections.”	32
D. Because Doe does not have citizenship, or even lawful status, he is not part of “the people.”.....	35

II.	SECTION 922(G)(5)(A) IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	35
	A. Second Amendment analysis requires historical analogies about categories of individuals	36
	1. The government may enact regulations consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation	37
	2. Courts cannot consider individualized circumstances when drawing historical analogies.....	38
	B. The government may disarm unlawful noncitizens because they have violated the law	40
	1. Historical traditions show that the government could disarm all individuals who violated the law.....	40
	2. Unlawful noncitizens have violated the law.....	44
	C. The government may disarm unlawful noncitizens because they do not owe allegiance to the United States	47
	1. Historical traditions show that the government could disarm those who lacked allegiance to the sovereign.	47
	2. Unlawful noncitizens do not owe allegiance to the United States	53
	D. These principles show that the government may disarm Doe consistent with the Second Amendment .	55
	Conclusion.....	55
	Appendix.....	1a
	U.S. Const. amend. II.....	1a
	18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	46
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 165 (1871)	18
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	25
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787)	15
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	33
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	19
<i>De Leon v. Reno</i> , 1998 WL 289321 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 1998)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	14
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	28
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	19
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	28, 33
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	23
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	33
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 334 U.S. 590 (1953)	34
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 20, 53
<i>McIlvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 209 (1808)	54
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orr v. Hodgson</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 453 (1819)	13
<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney General</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	54
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	4, 26
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	32, 33
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015)	26
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	44
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843)	40

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	39
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> ,	
194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Atandi</i> , 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21, 46
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	19
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 2024 WL 4441462 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 2024).....	43
<i>United States v. Guitierrez</i> , No. CR 96-40075,	
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16446 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024).....	38
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022) ..	26, 47
<i>United States v. Medina-Cantu</i> , 113 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)	20, 26
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	38, 43
<i>United States v. Sheldon</i> ,	
5 Blume Sup. Ct. Trans. 337 (Mich. 1829)	18
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023).....	21, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984)	46
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Traficante</i> , 989 F.3d 124 (Ames Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> ,	
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	21, 23, 24, 34
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	28
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	17

Statutes

United States Code

8 U.S.C.

§ 1229b.....	28
§ 1252(a)(2)(B).....	28
§ 1255(i)	28
§ 1325(a)	44

18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(d)(5)(A)	44
§ 922(g)(1)	4, 36
§ 922(g)(4)	4, 36
§ 922(g)(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 922(g)(7)	54
§ 922(g)(8)	6, 36

Federal Statutes

1 Stat. 103 (1790).....	54
1 Stat. 103, ch. 3 (1790)	30
1 Stat. 414, ch. 20 (1795)	30
1 Stat. 570, ch. 58 (1798)	31
Treaty of Paris, Sept. 3, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	13
66 Stat. 258 (1952).....	54
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)	3, 4, 45
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)	4

State Statutes

1656 N.Y. Laws 234	49
Act of Nov. 1, 1692, 1 <i>Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay</i> 52, ch. 18, § 6 (1869)	42
Act of 1708, in <i>Laws of New Hampshire</i> 1 (1759)	42
1715 Md. Laws 78.....	42
1717 Md. Laws 139.....	42
Act of March 1756, in 7 <i>Hening's Statutes at Large</i> 35 (1820) (Virginia).....	49, 50
Act of May 22, 1756, in 52 <i>Archives of Maryland</i> 454 (1756)	49
Act for Forming and Regulating the Militia (1757), in 3 <i>Pennsylvania Archives</i> 120 (Samuel Hazard ed., 1853)	49
1768 N.C. Laws 775, ch. 13.....	42
1775–1776 Mass. Acts 31.....	51
1777 N.C. Sess. Laws 41.....	51
1777 N.J. Laws 84	51
1777 Pa. Laws 61.....	51
Act of May 5, 1777, ch. 3, in 9 <i>Hening's Statutes at Large</i> 281 (1821) (Virginia)	51
Act of June 13, 1777, ch. 756, §§ 1, 3, & 5, in 9 <i>The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania</i> 110 (James Mitchell & Henry Flanders eds., 1903)....	51
1778 S.C. Acts 31	51

1779 Vt. Acts & Resolves	42
Act of Aug. 5, 1782, in 19 <i>Colonial Records of Georgia</i> , pt. ii (Allen Candler ed., 1911).....	30
1786 Va. Acts 33, ch. 21.....	42
1787 Mass. Acts 555	51
Act of Feb. 16, 1787, in 1 <i>Private and Special Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts from 1780–1805</i> , 145 (1805)	52
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, in 2 <i>Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 652, § 2</i> (1807).....	42
Act of Dec. 18, 1799, in 2 <i>Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of South-Carolina 273</i> (1808).....	31
1804 Miss. Laws 90.....	53
Act of Nov. 7, 1806, <i>Laws of the State of New Jersey 172</i> (Joseph Bloomfield ed., 1811).....	31
1837 Mass. Acts 273	44
1839 Me. Laws 421	44
1851 Ky. Acts 296 § 12.....	53
1853 Or. Laws 257.....	52
1860–61 N.C. Sess. Laws 68	53
1863 Del. Laws 332.....	53
Act of Dec. 15, 1868, § 1, in <i>The Compiled Laws of the Territory of Arizona 99</i> (John Hoyt ed., 1877).....	52
1881 N.Y. Laws 126.....	44
1909 Pa. Laws 466.....	52
1915 N.J. Laws 662	53
1922 Mass. Acts 563	53
1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3708	53
1923 N.Y. Laws 140.....	53
1931 Cal. Stat. 2316	53
 <i>English Laws</i>	
2 Henry IV ch. 12 (1400–01)	47
Militia Act 1662, 14 Car. 2 c. 3, § 13 (1662)	41
30 Car. II ch. 1 (1678)	48
Bill of Rights 1688, 1 W. & M. Sess. II, c.2 (Eng.).....	12
1 W. & M. ch. 15 (1688).....	48
7 Will. III ch. 5 (1695)	48
Highland Services Act 1715, 1 Geo. 1. Stat. 2. c. 54.....	47
2 George I, ch. 9 (1715)	48
2 Stat. 153, ch. 28 (1802)	31

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	14
7 Annals of Cong. (1803)	31
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765)	3, 12
Joseph Blocher & Caitlan Carberry, <i>Historical Gun Laws Targeting 'Dangerous Groups' and Outsiders, in New Histories of Gun Rights 131</i> (Joseph Blocher et al. eds., 2023)	49
5 <i>Calendar of State Papers, Domestic Series, of the Reign of William III</i> (Edward Bateson ed., 1937)	48
6 <i>Calendar of State Papers, Domestic Series, of the Reign of William III</i> (Edward Bateson ed., 1937)	41
27 <i>Calendar of State Papers, Domestic Series, of the Reign of Charles II</i> (F.H. Blackburne Daniell & Francis Bickley eds., 1938)	48
Robert Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America</i> , 25 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 139 (2007) ..	41, 47, 50
114 Cong. Rec. 14,773 (1968)	4
114 Cong. Rec. 16,298 (1968)	3, 45
114 Cong. Rec. 21,829 (1968)	4
<i>Corpus of Founding Era American English</i> , BYU L. Corpus Linguistics, http://lawcorpus.byu.edu/cofea	14
<i>Creating the Bill of Rights</i> (Helen E. Veit et al. ed., 1991).....	16
Lawrence Cress, <i>An Armed Community</i> , 71 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 22 (1984).....	43
J.L. De Lolme, <i>The Constitution of England</i> (1771).....	13
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	16
Edward Dumbauld, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1957).....	15, 16, 42
1 <i>Farrand's Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	13
Joseph Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 <i>Wyo. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2020).....	48
Stephen Halbrook, <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> (2008)	42, 43
Stephen Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms</i> (2021).....	3, 16, 17, 52
10 <i>Halsbury's Laws of England</i> (3d ed. 1955).....	41
Alexander Hamilton, 6 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1885)	31
Nicholas Johnson et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2d ed. 2017)	48
4 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1906)	50
Don Kates & Clayton Cramer, <i>Second Amendment Limitations & Criminological Considerations</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1339 (2009)	40

Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> (1994)	41
Order of May 17, 1637, in 1 <i>Records of the Governor & Company of the Massachusetts Bay in New England</i> 195 (Nathaniel Shurtleff ed., 1853)	49
Edward McPherson, <i>A Handbook of Politics for 1868</i> (1868)	52
12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Charles Hobson & Robert Rutland eds., 1979)	13
David Ramsay, <i>An Oration, Delivered on the Anniversary of American Independence</i> (1794)	13
2 <i>Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New England</i> 191, 193 (John Russell Bartlett ed., 1857)	49
Jesse Root, <i>Reports of Cases Adjudged in the Superior Court and Supreme Court of Errors</i> (1798)	16
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	20
1 <i>Stuart Royal Proclamations: Royal Proclamations of King James I 1603–1625</i> (James Larkin & Paul Hughes eds., 1973)	48
<i>Virginia Report of 1799-1800</i> (1850)	17

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1337.1	54
-------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.

amend. II	2
art. I, §§ 2, 3	19
art. II, § 1	19
art. I, § 8, cl. 4	30

State Constitutions

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 23	15
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. I, § 17	15
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 23	15
Miss. Const. of 1817, art. I, § 23	15
N.C. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 17	14, 50
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VIII, § 20	15
Pa. Const. of 1776	
§ 42	30
art. I, § 13	50
art. I, § XIII	14
art. IX, § XXI	14

Vt. Const. of 1777	
ch. 1, § 15	14
§ 38	30
